

FILED
JULY 17, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 33191-1-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEVIN ANDERSON,

Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent-Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

BRIAN J. CONSIDINE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #39517
Corrections Division
PO Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
OID #91025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 1. An Inmate’s Central File 3

 2. Central File Reviews 4

 3. Anderson’s 2012 Central File And Document
 Reviews 5

 a. February 9, 2012 Central File Review 6

 b. May 31, 2012 Document Review Request 6

 c. August 14, 2012 Central File Review 9

 B. Procedural Background 11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Anderson’s Criminal History “Rap Sheets” Claims
 Related To His February 2012 Central File Review Were
 Barred By The Public Records Act’s One-Year Statute Of
 Limitations 14

 B. Anderson’s “Rap Sheet” And Medical Records Claims
 Were Outside The Scope Of His Complaint 19

 C. Exhibits Attached To Opposing Counsel’s Declaration
 Were Inadmissible Evidence And Properly Excluded 23

D.	Anderson Did Not Show He Placed His Summons And Complaint In The Prison’s Legal Mail System And He Was Not Entitled To The Filing Rule Under General Rule 3.1.....	26
E.	The Department Did Not Violate The Public Records Act When It Sent Plaintiff’s Medical Records To His Medical File Prior To His August 14, 2012 Central File Review.....	29
1.	Review Of Medical Records Is Not Governed by The Public Records Act.....	30
2.	The Department Did Not Withhold Medical Records From Anderson When It Sent Documents To His Medical File And Informed Him He Could Review Them Through The Department’s Medical Record Review Process.....	32
F.	The Trial Court Did Not Reach The Merits Of Anderson’s Bad Faith Argument	34
VI.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ames v. City of Fircrest</i> , 71 Wn. App. 284, 857 P.2d 1083 (1993).....	14
<i>Bartz v. State Dep't of Corr. Pub. Disclosure Unit</i> , 173 Wn. App. 522, 297 P.3d 737 (2013).....	17
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	24
<i>Champagne v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	20
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	14
<i>Deer v. DSHS</i> , 122 Wn. App. 84, 93 P.3d 195 (2004).....	30
<i>Dependency of K.B.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 912, 210 P.3d 330 (2009).....	30
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	24
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 137, 282 P.3d 1175 (2012).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Quinn</i> , 154 Wn. App. 816, 226 P.3d 208 (2010).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	24, 26

<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	21
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986)	20
<i>N.W. Ecosystem Alliance v. Forest Practices Bd.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 67, 66 P.3d 614 (2003).....	28
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014).....	24, 26
<i>State v. McGrew</i> , 156 Wn. App. 546, 234 P.3d 268 (2010).....	31
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	31
<i>Todd v. Heart Inst. of Spokane</i> , 116 Wn. App. 1034 (2003)	20
<i>West v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 182 Wn. App. 500, 331 P.3d 72 (2014)	14
<i>Wright v. DSHS</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1021, 176 Wn. App. 585, 309 P.3d 662 (2013)	30

Statutes

RCW 13.50	30
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	30
RCW 42.56.360(2).....	30, 31, 32
RCW 42.56.500(1).....	22, 23
RCW 42.56.500(2).....	22, 23
RCW 42.56.550(6).....	15

RCW 70.02 31

RCW 70.02.080..... 32

Rules

CR 15(b)..... 21

CR 8(a)..... 22

ER 401 25

ER 402 25

ER 403 25

ER 801(c)..... 26

ER 802 26

ER 901(a)..... 24

GR 3.1 26, 27, 28

GR 3.1(a)..... 27, 29

GR 3.1(c)..... 27
